

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES

WILLIAM FLOYD MOORE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Elizabeth G. Daily
Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Email: liz_daily@fd.org
Stephen R. Sady
Chief Deputy Federal Public Defender
Email: steve_sady@fd.org
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 326-2123
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented for Review.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Index to Appendix.....	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Petition for Certiorari	1
Order Below	1
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	1
Reasons For Granting The Writ.....	3
Statement Of The Case	5
A. In 2013, Mr. Moore Was Sentenced To A 180-Month Mandatory Minimum Sentence Under The ACCA Because His Three Prior Bank Robbery Convictions Were Deemed To Be Violent Felonies.....	5
B. In 2016, Mr. Moore Sought 28 U.S.C. § 2255 Relief Following The Due Process Ruling In <i>Johnson v. United States</i>	7
Argument	8
A. The Categorical Approach Determines Whether An Offense Is A Violent Felony Under The ACCA.....	9
B. Intimidation Within The Meaning Of 18 U.S.C. § 2113(a) Is Not A Match For The Definition Of A Violent Felony In The ACCA's Elements Clause.....	10
1. The ACCA's Elements Clause Requires A Purposeful Threat Of Physical Force, Whereas Bank Robbery By Intimidation Is	

A General Intent Crime That Does Not Require Any Intent To Intimidate	10
2. The ACCA's Elements Clause Requires A Threatened Use Of Violent Physical Force, Whereas Bank Robbery By Intimidation Does Not Require That A Defendant Communicate Any Intent To Use Violence.	16
C. The Court Of Appeals Did Not Correctly Apply This Court's Standards For Issuance Of A Certificate Of Appealability Because It Precluded Consideration Of Issues That Are Reasonably Debatable And That Warrant Full Briefing And A Decision On The Merits.....	20
Conclusion	21

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Ninth Circuit Dispositive Order 17-35986	1
Ninth Circuit Dispositive Order 17-35989	2
District Court Opinion and Order	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	12
28 U.S.C.A. § 2255	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)		21
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)		11
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	4, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 22	
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)		10
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)		15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)		7, 11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)		17
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)		11
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)		10
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)		8, 21
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)		9, 10
<i>Ovalles v. United States</i> , 905 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2018)		4
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)		21
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)		17

<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	10
<i>United States v. Bingham</i> , 628 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 848 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>United States v. Dawson</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (D. Or. 2018)	21-22
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 805 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>United States v. Foppe</i> , 993 F.2d 1444 (9th Cir. 1993)	13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , 876 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2017)	17-18
<i>United States v. Handa</i> , 122 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 703 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1983)	13, 18
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 412 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Ketchum</i> , 550 F.3d 363 (4th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 963 F.2d 243 (9th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>United States v. McNeal</i> , 818 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>United States v. Nash</i> , 946 F.2d 679 (9th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. O'Bryant</i> , 42 F.3d 1407 (10th Cir. 1994)	20

<i>United States v. Parnell,</i> 818 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2016)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Selfa,</i> 918 F.2d 749 (9th Cir. 1990)	12-13
<i>United States v. Slater,</i> 692 F.2d 107 (10th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 973 F.2d 603 (8th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>United States v. Wagstaff,</i> 865 F.2d 626 (4th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>United States v. Watson,</i> 881 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Woodrup,</i> 86 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 1996)	13-14
<i>United States v. Yockel,</i> 320 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2003)	14, 16
<i>Welch v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	7

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 875(c)	15
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	2, 6
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	4, 11
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)	4, 11
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	2, 6
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	2, 6
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)	3
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2113(b)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....	8, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	1, 2, 7, 9

Other

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	18
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(1)	4
